
OCT 3 0 1964

United Ituclear Corporation
P. 0. Box 1883
New Mtven, Connecticut 06508

Attention: Hr. W. L. Allison
Acting General Kanaper

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter of October 19, 1964, in reply to the
letters dated October 12, 1964, signed by E1r. tber R. Price and
myself.

With respect to Itcw 3 and 11 of your letter, we have not yet
received the license applications to vrhich you refer.

Sincerely yours,

( signed ) Harold C Price

Harold L. Price
Director of Regulation
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